
RESOLUTION NO. 1982-203 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDERS 5D-9P, 22P, 35P, 43P, 
AND 48P FOR PROJECT 5, BID PACKAGE D, CENTRAL 
RAIL MAINTENANCE FACILITY, TRACKWORKAND CATENARY 
AT A TOTAL ADDITIONAL COST OF NOT TO EXCEED 
$57,349.33 (Capital Grant 0H-03-0054 - 80% UMTA 
and 20% Local Funding) 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has, by Resolution No. 1980-375, authorized 
the General Manager to execute a contract with Ti-Bert Systems, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the Construction Manager that five 
Change Orders be approved to allow for progress of the work; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section I. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to 
execute the following Change Orders: 

5D-gP 
5D-22P 

5D-35P 

5D-43P 

5D-48P 

Redesign catenary tie-ins at a cost of $28,117.91. 
Provide guarded turnout in lieu of standard turnout 
at a cost of $24,990. 
Encase 200 feet of sanitary sewer at a cost of 
$2,463.30. 
Provide additiona! insulated joints at a cost of 
$1,050. 
Revise catenary pole diameter at a cost of $728.12. 

Section 2. 
upon its adoption. 

That this resolution shall become effective immediately 

Adopted: 

Attest: 

July 20~ , 1982 

J Presient 


